## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

IN THE MATTER OF APPOINTMENT TO THE DISCIPLINARY PANEL

GENERAL ORDER

2008-11

Under the district court's inherent disciplinary powers, and as promulgated by the court's local rules, the Disciplinary Panel ("the Panel") is the judicial body with jurisdiction over and responsibility for discipline of members of the court's bar. D.C.COLO.LCivR 83.5A, D.C.COLO.LCrR 57.7A. The Disciplinary Panel is composed of three district judges and appointments to the Panel are made by the Chief Judge. Among other duties, the Panel hears the presentment of charges by the district court's Committee on Conduct against members of the court's bar for disciplinary violations, and the panel is empowered to censure, suspend or disbar members.

Chief United States District Judge Wiley Y. Daniel and United States Senior District Judge Walker D. Miller are the sitting appointed members of the Disciplinary Panel. A vacancy of membership on the Panel occurred on the resignation of Chief United States District Judge Edward W. Nottingham. Accordingly, to institute a full complement of judicial officers in conformity with the district court's local rules of practice, it is

**ORDERED** that United States District Judge Philip A. Brimmer is hereby appointed as the third member of the Disciplinary Panel, to join Chief United States District Judge Wiley Y. Daniel and United States Senior District Judge Walker D. Miller. All three members shall constitute the Panel until otherwise ordered by the Chief Judge.

## GENERAL ORDER 2008-11

Dated at Denver, Colorado, this 28th day of October, 2008.
BY THE COURT:
s/ Wiley Y. Daniel
Wiley Y. Daniel Chief United States District Judge